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1[(Tue DEPUTY MINISTER oF
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI VIOLET
Arva): (a) Yes; but there is no system
of issuing licences or otherwise giving
any permission for brothels or prosti-
tution in Delhi. The Delhi Municipal
Committee has declared the whole of
the city under their jurisdiction as
prohibited area for purposes of carry-
ing on prostitution or running brothels
except in the following localities:—

(i) G. B. Road.
(ii) Tanda Natinian.
(iii) Jhandewalan Road.

At present, action against offenders
is taken under the provisions of the
Bengal Suppression of Immoral Traffic
Act, and under Section 152 of the
Punjab Municipal Act, as applied to
Delhi Administration.

(b) Yes; but the complaints were
of a general nature and the members
concerned were requested to point
out the specific cases so that necessary
action could be taken on them.]

=t 7@ fag w9 T
faeelt 1 gagra a1 @ ¢, o a0
& FT 9gt & Jfaw @ w7 TR &
fod sfre o qv AT gEY ey
F AFAT-TU BT T8 £ F7 HIT
F Q@ g 7 afe 4, ar | ady 2

+[ 1 English translation.

|

[f19 DEC. 1957 ]

to Questions 3140

SarimMar VIOLET ALVA: I think
the question was to raise the standard
of morality.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: By Parliamentary
legislation.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: How many licen-~
sed brothels are there?

SHrMATI VIOLET ALVA: We have -
no policy of licensing brothels.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: The question says
‘unlicensed brothels’. So, there should
be licensed ones.

(No reply.)
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SurmmvaTI VIOLET ALVA: I have
no information on that subject.

*515 and *516. [For answers, vide
cols. 3164—67 infra.}

AMOUNT SPENT ON FINANCE MINISTER'S
ToUR OF AMERICA AND EUROPE

*517. Sar1 JUGAL KISHORE: Will
the Minister of FINANCE be pleased
to state what amount was spent on his
tour of America and other European
countries during September-October,
19572

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER oF
FINANCE (Sert B. R. BnmacaTt):
Accounts have not yet been finalised
pending reimbursement of travel fares
from the International Bank and
International Monetary Fund and
pending receipt of detailed accounts
from Indian Missions in certain of the
countries visited.

Sarr AMOLAKH CHAND: May 1
know whether there was any state-
ment by the Finance Minister that he
had spent only about £17 on his tour?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: What has that to
do with this?
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Suri BHUPESH GUPTA: This is a
kind of tribute, I suppose.

Sarr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
1 have merely said that I have spent
£27 out of my pocket.

¢518 to *520. [For answers,
cols. 3167—T74 infra.]

vide

*521. [The questioner (Moulana M.
Faruqi) was absent. For answer, vide
col. 3179 infra.]
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${SEIZURE OF A LARGE QUANTITY OF
LIciT OrtuMm IN  RAJAsSTHAN

*522. Sart NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of FiNaANCE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on or
about the 7th October 1957 a large
quantity of illicit opium was seized
on the Ganganagar border in Rajas-
than;

(b) if so, what are the
the incident; and

details of

(¢) what action Government are
taking in the matter?]

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 3142
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+[Teeg DEPUTY MINISTER orF
FINANCE (Ssarr B. R. BuagaT): (a)
No seizure of opium was made on
Ganganagar border of Rajasthan on
7th October 1957. One  seizure of
opium was, however, made on Ganga-
nagar border on 25/26th September
1957 involving a quantity of 6 mds.
33 seers valued at Rs. 87,000 appro-
ximately.

(b) The Rajasthan Armed Consta-
bulary party were keeping watch on
the sector between Khatan and
Lakha Hakam when they noticed some
persons coming on horses and camels.
They were challenged by the R.A.C.
party. Instead of stopping, the smug-
glers opened fire which was returned
by the R.A.C. party. The Pakistani

. t{ 1 English translation.
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